PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION (Govt. of NCT of Delhi) M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903 Website : <u>www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in</u> E-mail :pgcdelhi@nic.in

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of Order : 28th Dec., 2018

Grievance No. PGC/2018/Annex.II/DP/43

Complainant : Smt. Raminder Kaur

Respondent : Spl. CP (Vigilance)

1. Brief Facts of the Case

The complainant. has filed a complaint regarding non-registration of FIR in her complaint of loot of her entire boutique stock by alleged persons. She has stated that on 8th March, 2018, her boutique stock was forcibly taken away in front of her staff and tenants. Her husband called up Police at No. 100 but no complaint was lodged. Rather, on 9th March on a false complaint, FIR No. 96/18 was lodged against her and her husband and based on that her husband was taken in police custody. Her daughter too was picked from her home and her son 10 years old studying in school was picked from school. Both were kept in the custody for the whole day. She stated that she was out of country during the period and on her return she too was taken in the custody by police on PC remand.

She has requested for registration of FIR in her complaint.

2. Facts emerged during the hearing

2.1 During the hearing fixed for 4th July, 2018 in the instant matter, the complainant stated that local District Police is avoiding action on her complaint. She was advised to meet the Joint Commissioner of Police and report her grievance against local police/inaction by PS first to him.

Since, she has alleged involvement of the Crime Branch, she was advised to report grievances to Spl. Commissioner of Police, Crime. And, If her grievance still persists, even after pursuing with Spl. CP/Jt. CP, she may approach the Commission for intervention.

3. Directions of PGC

3.1 The Commission perused the grievance file/documents and noted that the matter relates to dispute over property, payment of loans between the complainant and other parties. In addition to registration of cases, followed by investigation in the allegations, many court proceedings are reportedly going on between the complainant and the parties.

3.2 In view of the above, no further proceedings in the Commission is required in the matter at this juncture. Hence, it is decided to close the proceedings in the Commission.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to :

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Headquarter, 5th Floor, ITO, Delhi.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District West), Police Station Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027.
- 3. Smt. Raminder Kaur